	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		HAL026054	B. WING		R 12/07/2023	
AME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
AYETTE	/ILLE MANOR		ETOP DRIVE EVILLE, NC 28311			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE CO	(X5) MPLETE DATE
D 000	Initial Comments		D 000			
		sure Section conducted an p Survey on 12/06/23 to				
D 125	10A NCAC 13F .0403 Medication Staff	3(a) Qualifications Of	D 125 rei	/7/23 Administrator imm moved staff B and Staff C edication cart. Staff B and	from I Staff C	
	aides, and their directraining, clinical skills written examination a 1310-4.5B. Persons occupational licensur medications are exer Readopted Eff. July	staff who administer er referred to as medication at supervisors shall complete validation, and pass the as set forth in G.S. authorized by state re laws to administer mpt from this requirement.	Account to the second s	Il not pass medications une following are completed 5/10-hour medication is completed A validation of medication checklist is completed Has passed the write Audit review will be of examination completed performing job description.	Staff C ntil all of l: on aide training ication skills ten examination performed at times ion before	
	reviews, the facility fa	ns, interviews and record ailed to ensure 2 of 2 aides (Staff B and Staff C)		aff B completed above tas aff C completed above tas		
	who were administer	ing medications had taken nedication aide examination.			12/18/20	123
	The findings are:					
	personnel record rev -Staff B hire date wa -There was documer clinical skills compet dated 09/18/23. -There was documer	s 05/31/23. Intation of a medication ency validation checklist Intation of medication training 20/23 and 10 hours dated				

PRINTED: 01/02/2024 **FORM APPROVED** Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING HAL026054 12/07/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 TREETOP DRIVE **FAYETTEVILLE MANOR** FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28311 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 125 D 125 Continued From page 1 completing the medication aide exam. Observation of the morning medication pass on 12/07/23 at 7:25am revealed: -Staff C (MA) administered 8 pills and 2 eye drops to a resident located on the 100 hall. -There was not a MA Supervisor present during the medication pass. Attempted telephone interview with Staff B on 12/07/23 at 3:00pm was unsuccessful. Interview with the Administrator on 12/07/23 at 3:21pm revealed: -Staff B worked as a MA on the second shift. -Staff B had not taken the medication aide exambecause she was waiting on getting her identification card (ID). -Staff B had passed medication without staff supervision. 2. Review of Staff C's, medication aide (MA), personnel record revealed: -Staff C's hire date was 05/05/23. -There was documentation of a medication clinical skills competency validation checklist dated 09/18/23. -There was documentation of medication training of 5 hours dated 08/20/23 and 10 hours dated 08/27/23 -There was no documentation of Staff C completing the medication aide exam.

Division of Health Service Regulation

10:34pm revealed:

Telephone interview with Staff C on 12/07/23 at

-She had taken the medication aide exam for the first time about two weeks ago by computer but could not remember the date of the exam. -She took the medication exam for a second time

-She worked as a MA on the third shift.

STATE FORM

Division of	of Health Service Regu	ılation					
	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		HAL026054	B. WING		R 12/07/2023		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE			
FAYETTE	VILLE MANOR		ETOP DRIVE EVILLE, NC 28311				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE		
D 125	during the test and the -She had contacted to administrator but had	per the date. ction with the computer e test was discontinued. the online exam not received a response. the an answer if she had	D 125				
-	3:31pm revealed: -Staff C was hired as -Staff C had attempte aide exam twice but t by the computer syst -She did not know if S Raleigh Office to repo	d to take the medication here was a discontinuation	neede all qua	nistrator/designee will perform and audits if employee files to en alifications, trainings, and com ations needed for their current 1/4/202	o ensure staff has ompetency		
D 358	(a) An adult care hor preparation and admi prescription and non-by staff are in accord (1) orders by a licens which are maintained (2) rules in this Secti and procedures. This Rule is not met Based on observation reviews, the facility fa administered to 1 of 5.	Medication Administration me shall assure that the inistration of medications, prescription, and treatments ance with: sed prescribing practitioner I in the resident's record; and on and the facility's policies as evidenced by: ns, interviews, and record	phi th co wil pai ou of	/11/2023 Fayetteville Manor harmacy policy to include: "All repharmacy of choice are required in the pharmacy of choice are in the pharmacy of choice and a monthly count will be taken and a monthly count will be taken medications.	medications from lired to be in r). "RCC/designee compliance e done on all		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

VXTS11

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING_ HAL026054 12/07/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 TREETOP DRIVE **FAYETTEVILLE MANOR** FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28311

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(XS) COMPLETE DATE
D 358	Continued From page 3	D 358		
	The findings are:			
	Review of Resident #4's current FL-2 dated 03/15/23 revealed: -Diagnoses included dementia, psychosis, schizophrenia, hypertension and glaucoma. -There was an order for Finasteride 5mg, 1 tablet			
	by mouth every morning to treat enlarged prostate gland.			
	Review of Physician's orders dated 10/11/23 revealed:			V V
	-Diagnoses included benign prostatic hyperplasia without lower urinary and retention of urineThere was an order for Finasteride 5mg, 1 tablet			
	by mouth once daily to treat enlarged prostate gland.			
	Review of Resident #4's October 2023 electronic medication administration record (eMAR)			
	revealed Finasteride was documented as administered 5mg, 1 tablet by mouth daily from 10/01/23 through 10/31/23.			
	Review of Resident #4's November 2023 eMAR revealed Finasteride was documented as administered from 11/01/23 through 11/30/23.			
	Review of Resident #4's December 2023 eMAR			
	revealed Finasteride was documented as administered from 12/01/23 through 12/06/23.			
	Observation of medications on hand on 12/07/23 at 12:00pm revealed:			
	-There was a bottle of Finasteride 5mg tablet on the medication cart with a pharmacy label that had a fill date of 03/02/23 with a quantity of 90			
	pillsThe bottle of Finasteride on the cart with the fill			

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED R 12/07/2023	
		HAL026054	B. WING		12		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DORESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE	4 60	, 0112020	
FAYETTE	VILLE MANOR		ETOP DRIVE EVILLE, NC 28311				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
D 358	at 12:00pm and 3:20p Resident #4 was adn tablet every morningThere were no other tablet on the medicatir roomShe did not look at th bottle so she was not bottle on the cart was -She was unsure why the cart was from 03/6 -Resident #4's respon medications. Telephone interview o person on 12/07/23 at revealed: -She picked Resident local pharmacy and pi when the facility staff medication needed to -Finasteride was pres prostate years agoShe was unsure if Re FinasterideThe facility staff have Finasteride "in a good -She last had the Fina Telephone interview o 12/07/23 at 2:50pm re -Resident #4 was pres prostateA 90 day supply of Fi 03/02/23 and picked u	sion aide (MA) on 12/07/23 om revealed: Ininistered Finasteride 5mg bottles of Finasteride 5mg on cart or in the medication aware that the Finasteride filled on 03/02/23. It is bottle of Finasteride on 02/23. It is medications up from a rovided it to the facility only notified her that the be refilled. It is cribed to Resident #4 for his on while." It is steride filled 03/02/23. If the local Pharmacist on wealed: It is cribed Finasteride for his on 03/05/23. It is was distributed and would	D 358				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: 12/07/2023 B. WING HAL026054 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 231 TREETOP DRIVE **FAYETTEVILLE MANOR** FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28311 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY D 358 D 358 | Continued From page 5 -There was one remaining refill after March 2023 that expired because it was never used. -Failure to administer the Finasteride could have led to worsening prostate issues. Interview of a second MA on 12/07/23 at 3:15pm revealed: -He gave Resident #4's medications based on what he saw on the computer screen that included Finasteride and he gave all medications that he documented had been given. -He was not aware the bottle of Finasteride on the cart was filled 03/02/23 because he did not look at the date. -He did not know why the bottle of Finasteride on the medication cart was from 03/02/23. Telephone interview of the primary care provider (PCP) on 12/07/23 at 2:20pm and 3:08pm revealed: -Resident #4 had been prescribed Finasteride for his prostate prior to her becoming his PCP. -Resident #4 should have still been administered Finasteride. -Resident #4's responsible person provided his medications to the facility. -She was unsure why the Finasteride had not been filled since 03/02/23. -She expected facility staff to give the medication as ordered. -Resident #4 could have experienced urinary retention as an adverse outcome of the medication not being administered. Interview of the Administrator on 11/07/23 at 3:45pm revealed: -She was not aware the Finasteride bottle on the medication cart was from 03/02/23. -Resident #4's responsible person provided all his medications from an outside pharmacy.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

VXTS11

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING HAL026054 12/07/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 TREETOP DRIVE **FAYETTEVILLE MANOR FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28311** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 358 D 358 Continued From page 6 -She notified Resident #4's responsible person of the need for refills. -The last documentation of Resident #4's responsible person being notified of the need for a refill on Finasteride was 02/07/23 via text message. -A third shift MA completed cart audits once per week while other MAs had no responsibility to report the need for medication refills. -She was unsure when it was last reported to her that Resident #4 needed a refill of Finasteride. -There was no process in place to ensure Resident #4's medication refills were provided. D 466 10A NCAC 13F .1308(b) Special Care Unit D 466 Staffing Administrator/Designee will ensure a Care 10A NCAC 13F .1308 Special Care Unit Staffing Coordinator is on duty at least 8 hours a day, (b) There shall be a care coordinator on duty in five days a week. In the event the administrator the unit at least eight hours a day, five days a is acting RCC, an administrator will be always on week. The care coordinator may be counted in call and will carry out the responsibilities for the the staffing required in Paragraph (a) of this Rule for units of 15 or fewer residents. administrator. 12/10/2023 This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations and interviews, the facility failed to ensure there was a care coordinator for a freestanding special care unit (SCU) with a census of 53 residents for 8 hours per day 5 days per week. The findings are: Review of the facility's resident census report dated 12/06/23 revealed there were 53 residents in the SCU.

Division of Health Service Regulation

HAL026054 B. WING 12/07/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	ME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER
FAYETTEVILLE MANOR 231 TREETOP DRIVE FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28311	YETTEVILLE MANOR
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMING TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	REFIX (EACH DEFICIEN
D 466 Continued From page 7 Review of the staff schedule for 12/06/23 to 12/07/23 revealed a personal care aide (PCA) was noted as the Resident Care Coordinator (RCC) in Training. Observations on the SCU on 12/07/23 revealed there were 5 personal care aides (PCA) and 2 medication aides (MA) on duty for the first shift. Interview with the PCA on 12/07/23 at 3:42pm revealed: -She had been training as the RCC for about two months (exact dates not given)The Administrator had been providing the RCC trainingShe had not supervised the MAs but had supervised the PCAs as the RCC in TrainingShe performed job duties for setting up residents' appointments, making referrals and chartingShe worked as the RCC in Training Monday through Friday at least 40 hours a weekShe did not have MA experience or trainingThe Administrator was the Acting RCC. Interview with the Administrator on 12/07/23 at 3:21pm revealed: -The PCA had training in making and following up on appointments for the residentsThe PCA had training in making and following up on appointments for the residentsThe PCA had supervised the PCAs as the RCC in TrainingThe PCA had not provided supervision to the MAsThe PCA did not have any medication aide training or experienceShe did not have only medication aide training or experience.	Review of the staff's 12/07/23 revealed a was noted as the Re (RCC) in Training. Observations on the there were 5 person medication aides (M Interview with the PC revealed: -She had been traini months (exact dates -The Administrator h trainingShe had not supervised the PCA: -She performed job or residents' appointment chartingShe worked as the through Friday at lease. She did not have MThe Administrator with the Administrator with the Administrator with the PCA had training on appointments for -The PCA had super in TrainingThe PCA worked 40 TrainingThe PCA did not had training or experience.

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

PRINTED: 01/02/2024 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 12/07/2023 HAL026054 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 231 TREETOP DRIVE **FAYETTEVILLE MANOR** FAYETTEVILLE, NC 28311 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) D 466 Continued From page 8 D 466 RCC. -She worked as the RCC at least 25-25 hours a week. -She assisted with transporting the residents -She worked as the Administrator at least 20 hours a week.

Division of Health Service Regulation